‘—\‘ .

Republic of the Philippines
TARLAC STATE UNIVERSITY
BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE FOR INFRASTRUCTURES
Romulo Blvd., San Vicente, Tarlac City

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING THE LOWEST CALCULATED AND RESPONSIVE
BID (LCRB) AND RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT

RESOLUTION NO. PB101-2023

BIDDING NO.: INFRA 10-016-2023

Category per RA9184: [ ] GOODS [X] INFRA/WORKS [] CONSULTING
TITLE/DESCRIPTION: “REPAIR WORKS ON VARIOUS BUILDINGS DAMAGED BY
THE TYPHOON KARDING”

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT (ABC): P 3,374,560.84

WHEREAS, the TARLAC STATE UNIVERSITY advertised the Invitation to Bid for the
project Repair Works on Various Buildings Damaged by the Typhoon Karding with an Approved
Budget for the Contract (ABC) of ® 3,374,560.84 in the Philippine Government Electronic
Procurement System (PhilGEPS) and in conspicuous places in Tarlac State University on October
31, 2023;

WHEREAS, in response to the Invitation to Bid, six (6) prospective bidders participated in
the Pre-Bidding Conference held at Tarlac State University Business Center Audio Visual Room
(TSU-BC AVR) on November 9, 2023;

WHEREAS, in the public bidding held at the Business Center Audio Visual Room (TSU-
BC AVR) on November 21, 2023, at 10:00 A.M.:

{(a) Six bidders, namely, JQG Construction, Slampjam Construction, G.M. Talavera
Construction and Supplies, RB Apolinario Construction Services, J3MS Construction,
and Ar. Esbi Construction tendered their bids for the aforementioned project,

(b) the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), with the assistance of the Technical Working
Groups (TWGs), opened and checked the first envelopes contained in the bids
submitted by the six bidders, using the non-discretionary “pass/ail” criterion, and found
the first envelopes of JQG Construction, Slampjam Construction, G.M. Talavera
Construction and Supplies, RB Apolinario Construction Services, J3MS Construction,
and Ar. Esbi Construction to contain all the required documents and were rated
“‘passed”.

(c) The BAC with the assistance of the TWGs, proceeded with the opening and evaluation
of the second envelopes of the six bidders and found that their envelopes contained
the prescribed documents and were rated “passed”,

(d) the BAC, with the assistance of the TWGs, evaluated and ranked the bids of the six
bidders,

(e) the BAC resolved to declare Ar. Esbi Construction as the bidder with the Lowest
Calculated Bid (LCB) with the bid price of ® 2,621,010.42, and

(f) the BAC directed the TWGs to proceed with the post-qualification evaluation of the
LCB;

WHEREAS, in the Post-Qualification Evaluation Conference held at the Business Center
Audio Visual Room (TSU-BC AVR) on December 12, 2023:

(a) the TWG for the Legal and Financial Aspects reported that the LCB was responsive
to the legal and financial requirements for the project as prescribed in the Bidding
Documents,

Page 1 of 2

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING THE LOWEST CALCULATED AND RESPONSIVE BID (LCRB) AND
RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT

RESOLUTION NO. PB101-2023




(b) the TWG for Technical Aspect reported that the LGB was responsive to the
technical requirements for the project as prescribed in the Bidding Documents,
and

(c) the BAC verified the reports of the TWGs, deliberated, and unanimously
agreed to declare the LCB as responsive,

THEREFORE, We, the members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby
RESOLVE, as it is heresby RESOLVED:

(a) to declare Ar. Esbi Construction as the bidder with the Lowest Calculated and
Responsive Bid (LCRB) with the bid price of P 2,621,010.42 and

(b) to recommend to the President the Award of Contract for the project Repair
Works on Various Buildings Damaged by the Typhoon Karding to Ar. Esbi
Construction. '

RESOLVED, at TSU-BC AVR, this 12™ day of December 2023.

MURPHY P. MOHAMMED PEDRO G./SUERTE FELIPE JR.
Chairperson Vice Chairperson

Yyl /\, .
CRISPIN/I\FLORA
Member

JASPER.-A-YAUDER ARLEN M. GUIEB
— Member Member/End-user

Page2of2

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING THE LOWEST CALCULATED AND RESPONSIVE BID (LCRB) AND
RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT

RESOLUTION NO, PB101-2023



Republic of the Phiippines

TARLAC STATE UNIVERSITY

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

Romulo Blvd,, San Vicenie, Tardac City

Tel. No.: (045) 982-4630
Wapslte: veww, tsu.edu.oh

ABSTRACT OF BIDS AS READ

Project Name: REPAIR WORKS ON VARIOUS BUILDINGS DAMAGED BY THE TYPHOON

KARDING

Project Location: Lucinda Campus, Tarlac State University

Date. November 21, 2023

Implementing Office: Tarlac State University Time: 10:00 A M.
Approved Budget for the Contract: ® 3,374 560 84 Venus, BC-AVR
i - - G.M. TALAVERA : RE APOLINARIO
AR. ESBI SLAMPJIAM JIMS : ~ JQG - : |
BIDDER METRIICTIO : CONSTRUCTION CONSTRUCTION
, CONSTRUCTION | CONSTRUCTION | CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLIES CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
Total _ _ _ . ;
Amount | 262101042 | 269884430 | P 2,767750.82 | P 2834226847 | ™ 2,969.347.50 #3,307,074.88 |
of Bid with 14% discount with 3.6% discount
F"g;;‘-"f Bid Securing Bid S8ecuring | Bid Securing Bid Securing Bid Securing | Bid Securing
Security Declaration Declaratian Declaration Declaration Declaration Declaration
Validity | 120 days 120 days 120 days 120 days 120 days 120 days ‘
Remarks Camplying Complying Complying Complying Complying Complying P

MURPHY P. MOHAMMED

Chain;perstm

CRISPIN I\FLORA

‘!'—"n'r

i

Member

JASPER AYAUDER
Member

,l
ARLE%B

Member/ End-user

NEIL AND
TWG on Techrical Aspects
Chajrpargon

Approved:




Republic of the Philippines
TARLAC STATE UNIVERSITY
BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

Romulo Blvd,, San Vicents, Tariee Cliy

Tel. Ne.: [045) 9872-4530.
wabsite: wwiy tsu.2du.oh

ABSTRACT OF BIDS AS CALCULATED

Project Name: REPAIR WORKS ON VARIOUS BUILDINGS DAMAGED BY THE TYPMOON

KARDING

Project Location: Lucinda Campus, Tarlac State University

Implementing Office: Tarlac State University

Time: 10:00 A_M.

Date: November 21, 2023

Approved Budget for the Contract: P 3,374,660.84 Venue: BC-AVR
G.M. TALAVERA RB APOLINARIO
AR, ESBI SLAMPJAM J3MS : JOG e

BIDDER : _ - CONSTRUCTION - CONSTRUCTION
. CONSTRUCTION | CONSTRUCTION | CONSTRUCTION | AND SUPPLIES CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
| Total | o | —

Amount | ®2621.01042 P 269884430 | ®2,767750.82 | P 283422847 206534750 | #3.307.074.88
| ofBid | with 14% discount with 3.6% discourn
 Fognel | BidSecuring | BidSecuring | Bid Securing | Bid Secuing | BidSecuring | Bid Securing

Security Declaration Declaration Declaration Deciaration Declaration Declaration
L‘;ﬂ:ﬁ:‘-} 120 days 120 days 120 days 120 days 120 days 120 days
| Remarks Complying Complying Complying Complying Complying Complying

MURPHY P. MOHAMMED EDRO G. SUERTE FELIPE JR.
Vide Chairperson

Chairperson

e
CRISPIN [ FLORA
Merhber

JASP

“YAUDER
Member

ELENA:\&% T. TEOFILO

TWG on Financial and Legal Aspetts:

Chairperson

ARLEN M. GUIEB
Member! End-user

Chairperson

TWG on Technical Aspects




Republic of the Philippines
TARLAC STATE UNIVERSITY
BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE FOR INFRASTRUCTURES
Romulo Blvd., San Vicente, Tarlac City

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING THE LOWEST CALCULATED BID (LCB)
RESOLUTION NO. PB093-2023

BIDDING NO.: INFRA 10-016-2023

Category per RA9184: [ GOODS  [X] INFRA/WORKS [] CONSULTING
TITLE/DESCRIPTION: “REPAIR WORKS ON VARIOUS BUILDINGS DAMAGED BY
THE TYPHOON KARDING”

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT (ABC): P 3,374,560.84

WHEREAS, the TARLAC STATE UNIVERSITY advertised the Invitation to Bid for
the project Repair Works on Various Buildings Damaged by the Typhoon Karding with an
Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) of ® 3,374,560.84 in the Philippine Government
Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS) and in conspicuous places in Tarlac State
University on October 31, 2023;

WHEREAS, in response to the Invitation to Bid, six (6) prospective bidders
participated in the Pre-Bidding Conference held at Tarlac State University Business
Center Audio Visual Room (TSU-BC AVR) and webcasted via Zoom on November 9,
2023,

WHEREAS, in the public bidding held at the TSU-BC AVR on November 21, 2023,
at 10:00 A.M., six (6) bidders, namely, JQG Construction, Slampjam Construction, G.M.
Talavera Construction and Supplies, RB Apolinario Construction Services, J3MS
Construction, and Ar. Esbi Construction participated and tendered their bids for the
aforementioned project;

WHEREAS, the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), with the assistance of the
Technical Working Groups (TWGs), opened and checked the first envelopes contained
in the bids submitted by the six bidders, using the non-discretionary “pass/fail” criterion,
and found that the first envelopes of JQG Construction, Slampjam Construction, G.M.
Talavera Construction and Supplies, RB Apolinario Construction Services, J3MS
Construction, and Ar. Esbi Construction contained all the required documents and were
rated “passed”;

WHEREAS, the BAC with the assistance of the TWGSs, proceeded with the
opening and evaluation of the second envelopes of the six bidders and found that the
envelopes of the six bidders contained the prescribed documents and were rated
“nassed”;

WHEREAS, the BAC with the assistance of the TWGs, proceeded with the
evaluation of the financial bids of the six bidders with the results as summarized below:

. . Bid Price Variance
. Bid Price
Bidder (As Read), P (As Calgulated), fromty?BC, Rank
. . 2,621,010.42
Ar. Esbi Construction it 14% discount 2,621,010.42 22.33 1
Slampjam Construction 2,698,844.30 2,698,844.30 20.02 2
Pagelof2

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING THE LOWEST CALCULATED BID (LCB)
RESOLUTION NO. PB0S3-2023




2.767,750.82

JAMS Construction wilh 3.5% discount 2,767,750.82 17.98 3

G:M. Talavera

Construction and 2,834 228.47 2,834,228 .47 16.01 4
Supplies

JQG Construction 2,969 ,347.50 2,969,347 .50 12.01 5

RB Apalinario J AR . =4 (

Construction Services 3,307,074.88 3,307,074.88 2.00 6

. NOW, THEREFORE, based on the foregoing findings, WE, the members of the
Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE. as it is hereby RESOLVED:

(a) to declare Ar Eshi Construction as the bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid
(LCB) for the project with the bid price of ® 2,621,010.42 and

(b) to direct the TWGs to proceed with the Post—Qualification Evaluation of the
LCB and report their findings to the BAC within the prescribed period.

RESOLVED, at TSU-BC AVR, this 215 day of November 2023.

MURPHY P_ MOHAMMED

Chairperson

C L /14__
CRISPIN lLiIFLORA
Member

JASPER.A-YAUDER ARLMEB

~ Member Member/End-user

Approved.

Page 2 of 2
BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING THE LOWEST CALCULATED BID (LCB)
RESOLUTION NO. PB0S3-2023




